of the Company’s website at https://ir.weedmaps.com/.

______________________________

Average monthly paying clients are defined as the average of the number of paying clients billed in a month across a particular period (and for which services were
provided).

Average monthly net revenue per paying client is defined as the average monthly revenue for any particular period divided by the average monthly paying clients in the
same respective period. Average monthly revenue per paying client has been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the restatement of previously reported revenue. See Note 2,
“Summary of Significant Accounting Policies,” of Form 10-K and Form 10-Q for the period ended December 31, 2023 and March 31, 2024, respectively, filed with the
SEC.

For further information about how we calculate EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA as well as limitations of their use and a reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA
to net income (loss), see “Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA”

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)

2

Restatement of Previously Reported 2023 Quarterly Revenue and Credit Losses

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net revenues $ 48,007 $ (1,591) $ 46,416
General and administrative expenses $ 22,500 $ (1,591) $ 20,909
Total costs and expenses $ 52,155 $ (1,591) $ 50,564

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net revenues $ 50,852 $ (2,429) $ 48,423 $ 98,859 $ (4,020) $ 94,839
General and administrative expenses $ 19,208 $ (2,429) $ 16,779 $ 41,708 $ (4,020) $ 37,688
Total costs and expenses $ 47,069 $ (2,429) $ 44,640 $ 99,224 $ (4,020) $ 95,204

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net revenues $ 47,725 $ (1,038) $ 46,687 $ 146,584 $ (5,058) $ 141,526
General and administrative expenses $ 19,189 $ (1,038) $ 18,151 $ 60,897 $ (5,058) $ 55,839
Total costs and expenses $ 53,273 $ (1,038) $ 52,235 $ 152,497 $ (5,058) $ 147,439

3

Business Outlook

Based on information available as of May 24, 2024, WM Technology is issuing guidance for the second quarter of 2024 as follows:

a. Revenue is estimated to be consistent with the first quarter of 2024.

b. Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA  is estimated to be approximately $7 million.

The guidance provided above is only an estimate of what we believe is realizable as of the date of this release. We are not readily able to provide a
reconciliation of projected Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA to projected net income (loss) without unreasonable effort. This guidance assumes that no
business acquisitions, investments, restructurings, or legal settlements are concluded in the period. Our results are based on assumptions that we believe to